Department of Energy

Ohio Field Office
Fernald Area Office
P. O. Box 538705

Cincinnati, Ohio 45253-8705
(513) 648-3155

ocT 12 899

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager . DOE-002-00
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Region V-SRF-5J ,

77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, lllinois 60604-3590

Mr. Tom Schneider, Project Manager
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
401 East 5" Street

Dayton, Ohio 45402-2911 '

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider:

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO THE SECOND ROUND OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM FOR
THE ON-SITE DISPOSAL FACILITY CELL 1 BASELINE GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS
(SEPTEMBER 1998)

Reference: Letter, Mr. T. Schneider, OEPA to Mr. J. Reising, DOE-FEMP, “Addifiqnal
Comments, OSDF Technical Memo Cell 1 Baseline Conditions,” dated
May 27 1999

* Draft responses to the referenced comments were provided to the. U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) and Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) on

July 22, 1999, via E-mail from Rob Janke. The draft response to Comment 1 was
discussed briefly at the July 27, 1999, meeting between DOE, U.S. EPA, OEPA and Fluor
Daniel Fernald, Inc. (FDF). However, resolution of the comment was not achieved and
there has been no formal response from the OEPA on the-responses. In an effort to
resolve the comments, DOE would like to discuss the enclosed responses during an
upcoming technical meeting or during one of the weekly conference calls.
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M. Jarﬁes A.Saric . R .-2-‘ A:'OCT 12 1999
Mr. Tom Schneider ‘ '

If you have any questions regarding this transmittal please contact Rob Janke at (5613)
-648-3124, or Jay Jalovec at (513) 648 3122.

Sincerely, -

iy oy

FEMP:R.J. Janke _ Johnny W. Reising
Fernald Remedial Action
Project Manager

Enclosure

cc w/enclosure

G. Jablonowski, USEPA- V SRF 5J

- T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure)
F. Bell, ATSDR

M. Schupe, HS| GeoTrans

R. Vandegrift, ODH

F. Barker, Tetra Tech"

AR Coordinator, FDF/78

cc w/o enclosure:

N. Hallein, EM-42/CLOV
R. J. Janke, OH/FEMP
A. Tanner, OH/FEMP

D. Carr, FDF/52-2
T. Hagen, FDF/65-2
J. Harmon, FDF/90
R. Heck, FDF/2

S. Hinnefeld, FDF/31
T. Walsh, FDF/65-2
ECDC, FDF/52-7
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RESPONSES TO SECOND ROUND OEPA COMMENTS
ON.THE DRAFT TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM
FOR THE ON-SITE DISPOSAL FACILITY CELL1 — _ 2 5 5 1
BASELINE GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS .
(SEPTEMBER 1998)

General Comments

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: Schneider

Section#:

Pg.#: 6-11 Line#: Code:

Original Comment# 1 (Formerly Original Comment #2)

Comment:

Response:

The response to Ohio EPA (formerly original comment #2) (last paragraph on page 3)
includes the statement "Since the projected schedule of the horizontal till well
installation and initial impacted material placement will continue to have a relatively
short time between thém, the strategy is the same for Cells 1 through 9 as that for
Cells 1, 2, and 3; which is purge and sample the wells before and during impacted
material placement for a minimum of two years to allow for the collection of
independent samples and for the data to be representative of seasonal variations.” Our
concern is that background groundwater data is being collected for a given cell after
waste has been placed in the cell. In the case of Cells 1, 2, and 3 we agreed to this
inconsistency with the Ohio Solid Waste Rules and accepted statistical practice because
of our reluctance to delay the start of OSDF operations. It was not our intention to
shorten the duration of background data collection for all of the OSDF cells. The
construction schedules that we have show that Cell 4 construction will start in the

yéar 2001. Presumably waste placement would begin roughly in December 2001. To
collect the 2 years béckground data, construction of the Cell 4 horizontal wells should
be scheduled for this construction year.

This comment points out that while it is acceptable to collect post-waste placement
baseline data to define groundwater background for Cells 1-3 (due to schedule
constraints), it is desirable to obtain a rigorous pre-waste placement baseline for the
remaining Cells. DOE agrees that collecting data for groundwater background
determination post waste placement is not as desirable as establishing background prior
to waste placement in a particular cell. Therefore, for Cells 4-8/9, DOE will strive to
establish a pre-waste placement groundwater baseline that is representative of seasonal
variation. However, there are special concerns for Cell 4. It is not possible to install

. the horizontal till well for Cell 4 this construction year due to the presence of the OSDF

decontamination facility over the site where the horizontal well screen is to be located.
DOE will make every effort to ensure that facilities such as the decontamination facility
will not be located over the sites of the remaining horizontal well screen areas

(Cells 5-8/9). This will be done to ensure that the horizontal till wells for the remaining
Cells can be installed at a time such that a rigorous pre-waste placement baseline data
set can be collected.

It is anticipated that the horizontal well for Cell 4 can be installed in time to collect a
year’s worth of pre-waste placement baseline data. In order to supplement the
pre-waste placement baseline data to be collected from the Cell 4 horizontal till well,
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DOE proposes to install a vertical well in the same stratigraphic interval as the planned
horizontal well, near where the horizontal well screen is to be set (need to define "near"
with OEPA). This vertical well could be installed in the near term and sampling could
begin well ahead of that for the horizontal well. If this approach is utilized, DOE would
do a statistical comparison of the data sets from the vertical well and the horizontal well.
If the data sets are found to be comparable then they would be combined to establish
pre-waste placement baseline. If the data sets are found to be non-comparable then only
the data from the horizontal well would be utilized.

DOE has reviewed the pertinent Ohio Solid Waste Rules and could not find a
requirement that limits the establishment of groundwater background to the time period
solely before waste placement. The requirements reviewed were: OAC 3745-27- '
10(D)(5)(a)(2)(a), OAC 3745-27-10(A)(2)(b), and ( OAC 3745-54-97(G). Note that
these requirements were also reviewed and evaluated in the regulatory analysis section (
Section 3.0) of the Groundwater/Leak Detection and Leachate Monitoring Plan
(DOE1997). DOE also could not find any inconsistencies with "accepted statistical
practice," therefore DOE requests that OEPA provide further clarification as to where
DOE has been inconsistent with Ohio Solid Waste Rules or accepted statistical practice.
Action: Meet with EPA/OEPA to discuss options for obtaining sufficient samples such that a
: rigorous pre-waste background determination can be established for Cells 4 and beyond
in both the glacial overburden (Horizontal till well or equivalent) and the Great Miami
Aquifer. Meet with Ohio EPA to receive clarification of areas where Ohio EPA thinks
DOE has been inconsistent with Ohio solid waste rules with respect to; establishing
pre-waste placement baseline and accepted statistical practice.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: Schneider

Section#: N/A Pg.#: N/A Line#: Code: G
Original Comment# 2 (Formerly Original Comment #3)
Comment: (Formerly Original comment #3) Questions the source of recharge to the horizontal

wells. The response to the comment is stated to be included in the FEMP response to
OEPA original Comment 2, However, this response indicates only that the
"hydrogeological conditions" in the vicinity of the OSDF have been changed due to
construction. In order to better understand the performance of future horizontal wells
installed at the facility, the trenching phase of horizontal well construction should
include lithologic logging of the materials encountered in the trench. Isolated zones of
coarse grained material may act as a water source to the horizontal wells. An
understanding of the lithology in contact with the horizontal wells will aid in.
understanding their water producing characteristics.

Response: Agree. :
Action: Construct lithologic logs of the trenched area where the well screens for each of the

remaining horizontal wells are installed.
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